On motion by Commissioner Larry Crumpton and seconded by Commissioner Danny Bodeker, it is hereby ordered to approve consent agenda as follows: minutes of July 12, 2016; paid routine and recurring invoices for July 15 and 22, 2016; invoices for July 29, 2016; payroll and wage changes for August 5, 2016; monthly report for revenue and disbursements; corrections of three administrative items on invoices for July 26, 2016. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 128)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to adopt the plan FY17 for where employees are going to receive 2.5% of the tier savings of the Health and Employee Benefits Pool Renewal. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 135)

On motion by Commissioner Danny Bodeker and seconded by Commissioner Larry Wright, it is hereby ordered to use Guardian for the Voluntary Employee Benefits package, but still offering employees the option of staying with Aflac if they so choose to do so. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 136)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Danny Bodeker, it is hereby ordered to approve the Texas Home Delivered Meal Grant Program. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 137)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Harley Davis, it is hereby ordered to approve contract for the Hill County Clerk and the Department of State Health and Vital Statistics Unit. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 138)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Harley Davis, it is hereby ordered to observe and record the Hill County Community Supervision and Corrections Department FY2017 Budget. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 143)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Danny Bodeker, it is hereby ordered to approve for the District Clerk to collect the money using Government Collections and Compliance Professional Services including the Provision of Proprietary Software and to be taken from the District Clerk's budget. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 188)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to approve a payment to Blackland Conservation District for the public good in the amount of \$7500 to be paid from the contingency line item of the Hill County Budget. Same money being used to pull down matching and exceeding grant funds from the federal government. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by Commissioner Larry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Harley Davis, it is hereby ordered to approve to multiply the grants so they can go in with the other entities to pool together. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by Commissioner Danny Bodeker and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to approve Parson's Roofing work order to fix the roof on Hill County Sheriffs office at 406 Hall Street. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 197)

On motion by Commissioner Harley Davis and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to approve the Budget Amendments for Precinct #2 Road and Bridge Repairs, Construction Materials and Outlay, also for Precinct #4 Road and Bridge Construction Materials. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé". (See Vol. Z-36, Page 200)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Wright and seconded by Commissioner Danny Bodeker, it is hereby ordered to approve to cancel the E-File fee on August 31, 2016. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Ayé".

LET IT BE KNOWN that Commissioner Harley Davis stood before the court and presented his resignation of his office effective September 30, 2016.

THE FOREGOING MINUTES OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT CF HILL COUNTY WERE

READ AND APPROVED AUGUST 9, 2016.

DANNY BODEKER, PREC. #1 LARRY CRUMPTON, PREC. #2 LARRY WRIGHT, PREC. #3

HARLEY DAVIS, PREC. #4 COUNTY CLERK NICOLE TANNER COUNTY JUDGE JUSTIN LEWIS